

No. 13-1314

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,
Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,
ET AL.,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES ARIZONA INDEPENDENT
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, ET AL.**

MARY O'GRADY
JOSEPH N. ROTH
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Ave.
Suite 2100
Phoenix, AZ 85012

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1 East Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85004

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

JASON D. HIRSCH
ARI J. SAVITZKY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The Roots And Rise Of Popular Law- making	3
B. Arizona’s Lawmaking Process	5
C. The Arizona Independent Redistrict- ing Commission	7
D. Proceedings Below	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE ARIZONA LEGISLATURE LACKS STANDING TO BRING THIS SUIT	15
A. The Arizona Legislature Has No Standing To Challenge A Limitation On Its Powers Enacted By The People Of Arizona	16
B. Appellant Has Failed To Allege Con- crete And Particularized Injury	19
II. THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE AND 2 U.S.C. § 2a ALLOW THE PEOPLE OF ARIZONA TO PRE- SCRIBE THE MANNER OF CONGRESSIONAL REDISTRICTING	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Elections Clause Was Designed To Secure The People’s Influence Over The National Government, Not To Entrench State Legislators’ Privileges	23
B. Congress Invoked Its Elections Clause Power In 2 U.S.C. § 2a(c) To Permit Redistricting Decisions To Be Made By Voter Initiative	27
1. Congress altered the text of § 2a(c)’s predecessor statute to allow for redistricting by initiative	28
2. Section 2a(c) is derived from the 1911 Act, remains operative, and is constitutional	30
C. This Court’s Precedent Holds That The Word “Legislature” In The Elections Clause Means “Lawmaking Power”	33
D. The Text Of The Elections Clause Does Not Require Appellant’s Proposed Rule	38
1. The word “Legislature” in the Elections Clause encompasses all the lawmaking power of the State	39
2. Appellant’s “primary responsibility” standard is unmanageable and has no relationship to the constitutional text	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. Popular Regulation Of Congressional Elections Is Consistent With Core Constitutional Principles	44
1. The Elections Clause protects the People’s direct relationship with Congress, not state officials’ privileges	44
2. Allowing the People to regulate congressional elections through state constitutional lawmaking processes serves principles of federalism	46
3. Permitting the People directly to enact election regulations is consistent with the constitutional conception of a sovereign people	48
4. Appellant misunderstands the nature of the Commission	50
F. Appellant’s Rule Is Contrary To Longstanding Practice, Will Invalidate Numerous State Laws, And Will Stymie Election Reform.....	51
1. The People have long used initiatives to regulate congressional elections.....	51
2. A decision in Appellant’s favor would stymie political reform	54
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	1a
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c).....	1a
Ariz. Const. art IV, pt. 1, § 1.....	2a
Ariz. Const. art IV, pt. 2 § 1.....	3a
Ariz. Const. art XXI § 1	10a
APPENDIX B: STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS GOVERNING ELECTIONS	
State Constitutional Provisions Requiring Voting By Ballot	
Ala. Const. art. VIII, § 177, cl. (d) (1901), <i>as amended</i> 2012	11a
Alaska Const. art. V, § 3 (1956).....	11a
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 1 (1912).....	11a
Ark. Const. amend. 50, § 2 (1962).....	11a
Cal. Const. art. II, § 7 (1879), <i>as amended</i> 1976.....	12a
Colo. Const. art. VII, § 8 (1876), <i>as amended</i> 1945.....	12a
Conn. Const. art. VI, § 5 (1965)	12a
Del. Const. art. V, § 1 (1897).....	13a
Fla. Const. art. VI, § 1 (1968), <i>as amended</i> 1998.....	13a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Ga. Const. art. II, § 1, ¶ 1 (1983)	13a
Haw. Const. art. II, § 4 (1978)	13a
Idaho Const. art. VI, § 1 (1890)	14a
Ill. Const. art. III, § 4 (1970)	14a
Ind. Const. art. II, § 13 (1851)	14a
Iowa Const. art. II, § 6 (1857)	14a
Kan. Const. art. IV, § 1 (1861), <i>as amended</i> 1974	14a
Ky. Const. § 147 (1891), <i>as amended</i> 1944	15a
La. Const. art. XI, § 2 (1974)	15a
Me. Const. art. II, § 1 (1819)	16a
Md. Const. art. I § 1 (1867), <i>as amended</i> 2008	16a
Mich. Const. art. II, § 4 (1963)	17a
Minn. Const. art. VII, § 6 (1957)	17a
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 240 (1890)	17a
Mo. Const. art. VIII § 3 (1945), <i>as amended</i> 1976	17a
Mont. Const. art. IV, § 1 (1889)	18a
Neb. Const. art. VI § 6 (1875), <i>as amended</i> 1972	18a
Nev. Const. art. II § 5 (1864)	18a
N.M. Const. art. VII, § 5 (1910), <i>as amend- ed</i> 2004	18a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 7 (1939), <i>as amended</i> 2002.....	18a
N.C. Const. art. VI, § 5 (1970)	19a
N.D. Const. art. II, § 1 (1978)	19a
Ohio Const. art. V, § 2 (1851)	19a
Or. Const. art. II, § 15 (1857)	20a
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 4 (1968)	20a
S.C. Const. art. II, § 1 (1971)	20a
S.D. Const. art. VII, § 3 (1889), <i>as amended</i> 1974.....	20a
Tenn. Const. art. IV, § 4 (1870)	21a
Tex. Const. art. VI, § 4 (1876), <i>as amended</i> 1967.....	21a
Utah Const. art. IV, § 8 (1895), <i>as amended</i> 2011.....	21a
Va. Const. art. II, § 3 (1971).....	21a
Wash. Const. art. VI § 6 (1889)	22a
W.Va. Const. art. IV § 2 (1872)	22a
Wis. Const. art III, § 3 (1986)	22a
Wyo. Const. art. VI, § 11 (1889)	22a
State Constitutional Provisions Requiring A Plurality Of Votes For Victory In All Elec- tions	
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 7 (1912), <i>as amend- ed</i> 1992.....	23a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Mont. Const. art IV, § 5 (1889)	23a
Or. Const. art II, § 16 (1908)	23a
State Constitutional Provisions Requiring State Legislatures To Provide For Absen- tee Voting	
Haw. Const. art II § 4 (1978)	24a
La. Const. art. XI, § 2 (1974).....	24a
N.D. Const. art. II, § 1 (1978)	25a
Penn. Const. art. VII, § 14 (1957), <i>as</i> <i>amended</i> 1997	25a
Mich. Const. art. II, § 4 (1963)	26a
State Constitutional Provisions Requiring Vot- er Registration	
Mich. Const. art. II, § 4 (1963)	26a
Miss. Const. art XII, § 249 (1890)	27a
N.C. Const. art. VI, § 3 (1971)	27a
Va. Const. art. II, § 2 (1971).....	27a
Wash. Const. art. VI, § 7 (1889)	28a
W. Va. Const. art. IV, § 12 (1872), <i>as</i> <i>amended</i> 1902	28a
Wyo. Const. art. VI, § 12 (1889)	29a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONS WHERE LEGISLATURE IS LIMITED IN WHOM IT CAN APPOINT	
Idaho Const. art. III, § 2 (1889), <i>as amended</i> 1994.....	31a
Mont. Const. art. V, § 14 (1889), <i>as amended</i> 1984.....	33a
N.J. Const. art. 2, § 2 ¶ 1 (1947), <i>as amended</i> 1995.....	34a
Wash. Const. art. II, § 43 (1983).....	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	17
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Arizona Minority Coalition for Fair Redistricting v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 208 P.3d 676 (Ariz. 2009)	9, 19, 35, 42
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	26, 37
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	54
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	46
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	28, 30
<i>Cave Creek Unified School District v. Ducey</i> , 308 P.3d 1152 (Ariz. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Chamness v. Bowen</i> , No. CV 11-01479 ODW (FFMx), 2011 WL 3715255 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2011)	53
<i>City of Hugo v. Nichols</i> , 656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	20
<i>Colorado General Assembly v. Salazar</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004)	37
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902).....	47
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	18
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	20, 22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	46
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	37
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	36, 37, 41
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	3
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	18
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	2
<i>Klahr v. Williams</i> , 313 F. Supp. 148 (D. Ariz. 1970)	8
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	20
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School District No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	18
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849)	48, 50
<i>Maryland Committee for Fair Representation v. Tawes</i> , 377 U.S. 656 (1964).....	42
<i>Mayor of Philadelphia v. Educational Equality League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974)	47
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	2, 26, 48
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	47
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912)	19
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	33
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	18
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	3, 49, 55
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	26
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 US. 355 (1932)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Darlington County School District</i> , 84 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>State ex rel. Duffy v. Sweeney</i> , 89 N.E.2d 641 (Ohio 1949).....	52
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	17
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	54
<i>Taub v. Kentucky</i> , 842 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	51
<i>Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923)	16
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	43, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)	17, 18
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	18
<i>Williams v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1932)	16
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	16
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 2	44, 48
art. I, § 3	31
art. I, § 4	2, 25
art. V	21
Ariz. Const.	
art. II, § 2	19
art. IV, Pt. 1, § 1	<i>passim</i>
art. IV, Pt. 2, § 1	9, 21
art. IX, § 12.1	10
art. XXI, § 1	7, 9, 21, 22
Cal. Const.	
art. XVIII, § 1	53
art. XVIII, § 4	53
Ohio Const.	
art. V, § 1	52
art. V, § 2a	52
Or. Const. art II, § 2	52
Act of Nov. 15, 1941, 55 Stat. 761	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Act of June 18, 1929, 46 Stat. 26	31
Act of August 8, 1911, 37 Stat. 14	5, 28
Act of Jan. 16, 1901, 31 Stat. 734	28
2 U.S.C. § 2a	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

47 Cong. Rec. 673 (1911)	29
47 Cong. Rec. 701 (1911)	29
47 Cong. Rec. 3436 (1911)	29, 30
47 Cong. Rec. 3507 (1911)	29, 30
47 Cong. Rec. 4120 (1911)	50
47 Cong. Rec. 4125 (1911)	50
47 Cong. Rec. 4229 (1911)	49
S. Doc. No. 62-348 (1912)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adams, John, <i>A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America</i> (1787).....	39
An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States, North- West of the River Ohio (July 13, 1787), <i>available at</i> http://www.ourdocuments.gov/ doc.php?flash=true&doc=8&page=pdf	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Arizona Secretary of State, <i>Official Canvas, State of Arizona, General Election – November 2, 1982, available at http://www.azsos.gov/election/1982/General/Canvass1982GE.pdf</i> (last visited Jan. 15, 2015)	8
Arizona Secretary of State, <i>State of Arizona Official Canvas – General Election – November 4, 1986, available at http://www.azsos.gov/election/1986/General/Canvass1986GE.pdf</i> (last visited Jan. 15, 2015)	8
Arkansas Secretary of State, 2011 Arkansas Constitution Amendments, <i>available at http://www.sos.arkansas.gov/elections/Documents/Constitution%202011%20Amendments.pdf</i> (last visited Jan. 15, 2015)	52
Bender, Paul, <i>The Arizona Supreme Court and the Arizona Constitution</i> , 44 Ariz. St. L.J. 439 (2012)	7
<i>Debate in North Carolina Ratifying Convention, 25 July 1788, in 2 The Founders' Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987)	31
<i>Debate in the Pennsylvania Ratification Convention, Oct. 28, 1787, in 2 The Founders' Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987)	39
Dinan, John J., <i>The American State Constitutional Tradition</i> (2009).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
4 Elliot, Jonathan, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Constitution</i> (1836)	39
Federalist No. 10 (Madison).....	47
Federalist No. 22 (Hamilton).....	4
Federalist No. 43 (Madison).....	25, 47
Federalist No. 51 (Madison).....	46
Federalist No. 59 (Hamilton).....	24, 25
Federalist No. 61 (Hamilton).....	24
Federalist No. 63 (Madison).....	41
Federalist No. 68 (Hamilton).....	24
Inaugural Address of Governor Hiram W. Johnson, Jan. 4, 1911, in <i>Journal of the Senate of the State of California</i> (1911)	49
The Initiative and Referendum Institute, <i>Statewide Initiatives Since 1904 – 2000</i> , available at http://www.iandrinstitute.org/New%20IRI%20Website%20Info/Drop%20Down%20Boxes/Historical/Statewide%20Initiatives%201904-2000.pdf (last visited Jan. 15, 2015)	52
2 Johnson, Samuel, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (10th 1792).....	40
Kang, Michael S., <i>De-rigging Elections: Direct Democracy And The Future Of Redistricting Reform</i> , 84 Wash. U. L. Rev. 667 (2006)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Leshy, John D., <i>The Arizona State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2013).....	5, 8, 10
Leshy, John D., <i>The Making of the Arizona Constitution</i> , 20 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 1 (1988)..	5, 6, 7, 50, 51
<i>Letter from T. Pickering to C. Tillinghast, Dec. 24, 1787</i> , in 1 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987).....	44
<i>Letter of Jefferson to William Charles Jarvis, Sept. 28, 1820</i> , in 12 <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> (1905).....	50
Mott, Ronni, <i>Where Voter ID Stands in Mississippi</i> , <i>Jackson Free Press</i> (Aug. 29, 2012)	53
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The Original Scope of Congressional Power to Regulate Elections</i> , 13 <i>U. Pa. J. Const. L.</i> 1 (2010).....	24, 26
Norrander, Barbara, & Jay Wendland, <i>Redistricting in Arizona, in Reapportionment And Redistricting In The West</i> (Gary F. Moncrief, ed. 2011).....	8
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776, in <i>Colonies to Nation, 1763-1789</i> (Jack P. Greene, ed. 1975)	48
Persily, Nathaniel A., <i>The Peculiar Geography of Direct Democracy</i> , 2 <i>Mich. L & Pol'y Rev.</i> 11 (1997).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pitzl, Mary Jo, <i>State's 3-year-old Temporary Sales Tax Ends Today</i> , <i>The Ariz. Republic</i> , May 31, 2013, available at http://www.azcentral.com/news/politics/articles/20130530states-year-old-temporary-sales-tax-ends-today.html	10
Rakove, Jack N., <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996)	4, 49
<i>Records of the Federal Convention, in 2 The Founders' Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987)	25
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand, ed. 1911)	51
1 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (5th ed. 1994)	45
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Apportionment of Membership of the U.S. House of Representatives</i> , available at https://www.census.gov/population/apportionment/files/2000%20PHC3%20Table%203.pdf (last visited Jan. 15, 2015).....	8
Webster, Noah, <i>A Compendious Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1806).....	40
Wood, Gordon S., <i>The Creation of the American Republic 1776-1787</i> (1998).....	47
2 <i>The Works of the Honourable James Wilson</i> (1804).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Hunt, ed. 1901)	24
5 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Hunt, ed. 1901)	25
